# Exhibit 3

Exhibit 3

**IVCH Paris** 

WWW.IVCH-LAWFIRMPARIS.COM



68 RUE DES ARCHIVES 75003 PARIS

E-MAIL: IVCHPARIS@GMAIL.COM

### Isabelle Victoria CARBUCCIA

AVOCAT À LA COUR -ATTORNEY PALAIS PARIS E 1561

TEL: (+33) 01 48 87 27 00 FAX: (+33) 01 48 87 39 70

Mr Jed MARGOLIN

Paris, December 5th, 2019,

I, Isabelle Victoria CARBUCCIA, attorney to the Appeal Court of Paris, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the following statement is true and correct:

The bankruptcy proceedings of COMPUTER WORLD were closed by judgment of November 16th of 2018 of the 7<sup>th</sup> chamber of the Commerce court of Pontoise (RG 2018L01645). This judgment was obtained from the Commerce court of Pontoise and is a true and correct copy of the records maintained by the Commerce court of Pontoise.

Executed on December 5th, 2019

**TCARBUCCIA** 

P.J.



TRIBUNAL DE COMMERCE DE PONTOISE **JUGEMENT DU 16** Novembre 2018

### 7ème Chambre

N° PCL: 1992J00402

SA COMPUTER WORLD \* COMPAGNIE EUROPEENNE DE PIECES POUR

SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE

N° RG: 2018L01645

**DEBITEURS** 

1°)SA COMPUTER WORLD \* COMPAGNIE EUROPEENNE DÉ PIECES POUR L'AUTOMOBILE Rue JEAN GRANDEL **ZONE INDUSTRIELLE 95100 ARGENTEUIL** RCS PONTOISE: 662041375 - 1977 B 50

Enseigne: CEPAT

Représentant légal : ZANDIAN JAZI GHOLAM REZA Pdt du

conseil d'administration

2°) SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE 4 rue Jean Grandel 95100

**ARGENTEUIL** 

RCS PONTOISE: 351549795 - 1989 D 460

Représentant légal : ZANDIAN JAZI GHOLAM REZA Gérant

non comparant

## COMPOSITION DU TRIBUNAL

Décision réputée contradictoire et en premier ressort.

Débats, clôture des débats et mise en délibéré lors de l'audience du 16 Novembre 2018 où siègeaient M. Laurent PIOVESAN, Président, Mme Christine SALMON LADAUGE, Mme Corinne BELLEVILLE Juges, assistés de Me Didier **HEQUET Greffier.** 

En présence du Ministère Public représenté par M. PUCHEUS Francois

Délibérée par les mêmes Juges.

Prononcée à l'audience publique du 16 Novembre 2018.

La minute du présent jugement est signée par le Président et par le Greffier.

## **CLOTURE POUR INSUFFISANCE D'ACTIF**

N° PC: 1992J00402

Par requête en date du 10 octobre 2018, la SCP CANET es-qualités de Mandataire liquidateur de la SA COMPUTER WORLD \* COMPAGNIE EUROPEENNE DE PIECES POUR L'AUTOMOBILE et la SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE sollicite du Tribunal voir prononcer la clôture pour insuffisance d'actif du débiteur, en liquidation judiciaire par jugement du 11 juin 1993 et du 23 mai 1997.

La SA COMPUTER WORLD \* COMPAGNIE EUROPEENNE DE PIECES POUR L'AUTOMOBILE, la SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE et le Mandataire liquidateur ont été appelés à comparaitre à l'audience de ce jour.

### **MOTIFS**

Attendu qu'il résulte des pièces produites et des informations recueillies que la liquidation judiciaire ne peut suivre son cours faute de fonds suffisants.

Que dans ces conditions, et vu les dispositions de l'article L 622-30 du Code de Commerce et de l'article R 626-40 du Code de Commerce, le Tribunal prononcera la clôture pour insuffisance d'actif de la présente procédure de liquidation judiciaire.

Attendu qu'il conviendra d'ordonner toutes mesures de publicité légale et que toutes mentions soient portées sur les registres légaux conformément à l'article R 611-28 du Code de Commerce.

Que les dépens seront employés en frais privilégiés de líquidation judiciaire.

### **PAR CES MOTIFS**

Le Tribunal après en avoir délibéré.

Prononce la clôture pour insuffisance d'actif de la liquidation judiciaire de :

1°) SA COMPUTER WORLD \* COMPAGNIE EUROPEENNE DE PIECES POUR L'AUTOMOBILE

**CEPAT** 

RUE JEAN GRANDEL 95100 ARGENTEUIL

RCS/RM PONTOISE: 662041375 - 1977 B 50

activité : Achat et vente de pieces detachees pour materiel de genie civil

2°) SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE

4 rue Jean Grandel 95100 ARGENTEUIL

RCS/RM PONTOISE: 351549795 - 1989 D 460

Activité : Acquisition d'un terrain à Argenteuil et construction

Dit que le présent jugement fera l'objet d'une publicité légale conformément aux textes en vigueur.

Ordonne que mention de cette décision soit portée sur les registres et répertoires légaux, avec toutes conséquences de droit.

Dit que les dépens seront employés en frais de liquidation judiciaire.

La minute du présent jugement est signée par le Président et par le Greffier.

COMMERCIAL
COURT
OF PONTOISE
JUDGMENT OF
November 16, 2018

Bar code

7<sup>th</sup> Chamber

No. PCL: 1992J00402

COMPUTER WORD LTD \* EUROPEAN AUTOMOTIVE PARTS COMPANY.

SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE No. GR: 2018L01645

| DEBTOR |
|--------|
|--------|

1°/ COMPUTER WORD LTD \* EUROPEAN AUTOMOTIVE PARTS COMPANY Rue JEAN GRANDEL ZONE INDUSTRIELLE 95100 ARGENTEUIL

RCS (Trades and companies registry office) PONTOISE:

662041375 - 1977 B 50

Brand: CEPAT

Legal representative: ZANDIAN JAZI GHOLAM REZA Chairman of

the Board of Directors

2°/ SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE 4 rue Jean Grandel 95 100

**ARGENTEUIL** 

RCS PONTOISE: 351549795 - 1989 D 460

Legal representative: ZANDIAN JAZI GHOLAM REZA Manager not

appearing

COMPOSITION OF THE COURT

Decision deemed contradictory and at first instance.

Debates, closure of the debates and deliberation at the hearing of November 16, 2018, attended by Mr. Laurent PIOVESAN, President, Mrs; Christine SALMON LADAUGE, Mrs. Corinne BELLEVILLE Judges, assisted by Mr. Didier HEQUET court clerk.

In the presence of the Public Prosecutor's Office represented by Mr. PUCHEURS François.

Deliberated by the same Judges

Delivered at the public hearing, on November 16, 2018.

The minutes of this judgment shall be signed by the President and the Registrar.

Initials (2)

Business Email: <u>Support@vananservices.com</u>
Website: <u>www.vananservices.com</u>

Phone Number: 866-221-3843



## anan Online Services,Inc

### CLOSURE FOR ASSET DEFICIENCY

No. PC: 1992J00402

By application dated October 10, 2018, SCP CANET as Authorized liquidator of COMPUTER WORD LTD \* EUROPEAN AUTOMOTIVE PARTS COMPANY and SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE requests the Court to order the closure for insufficient assets of the debtor, in judicial liquidation by judgment of June 11, 1993 and May 23, 1997.

The COMPUTER WORD LTD \* EUROPEAN AUTOMOTIVE PARTS COMPANY, SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE and the Authorized liquidator were called to appear at today's hearing.

#### **REASONS**

Whereas it follows from the documents produced and the information gathered, that the judicial liquidation cannot proceed due to lack of sufficient funds.

That under such conditions, and considering the provisions of Articles L. 622-30 of the French Commercial Code and Article R. 626-40 of the French Commercial Code, the court will pronounce the closure of the present judicial liquidation proceedings for

Whereas it will be necessary to order all legal publicity measures and that all mentions be entered in the legal registers in accordance with Article R. 611-26 of the French Commercial Code.

That the costs will be used as privileged costs of judicial liquidation.

### FOR THESE REASONS

The Tribunal after deliberation.

Will pronounce the closure for insufficient assets of the judicial liquidation of: 1°) COMPUTER WORD LTD \* EUROPEAN AUTOMOTIVE PARTS COMPANY

CEPAT

**RUE JEAN GRANDEL** 95100 ARGENTEUIL

RCS/RM PONTOISE: 662041375 - 1977 B 50

Activity: Purchase and sale of spare parts for civil engineering equipment

2°) SCI LA HAIE NORMANDE

4 rue Jean Grandel 95 100 ARGENTEUIL

RCS PONTOISE: 351549795 - 1989 D 460

Activities: Acquisition of land in Argenteuil and construction

Says that this judgment will be legally published in accordance with the laws in force

Orders that this decision be mentioned in the legal registers and inventories, with all legal consequences.

Says that the expenses will be used to cover the costs of judicial liquidation. The minutes of this judgment shall be signed by the President and the Registrar.

Handwritten signatures (2)

Business Email: <u>Support@vananservices.com</u> Website: www.vananservices.com

Phone Number: 866-221-3843



### **Certificate of Translation**

Translation of "Computer World 2019\_0927"

from

## "French" to "English"

We, Vanan Online Services, Inc. a professional translation company, hereby certify that the above-mentioned document(s) has/have been translated by our qualified and experienced translator(s) is/are accurate and true translation of the original document(s).

This is to certify the correctness of the translation only. We cannot guarantee the veracity of the original document. Our translator is in no way related, by immediate family ties or marriage, to any parties related to the materials translated.

A copy of the translation is attached to certification.

Anthony Benedict, Manager – Production

Dated 04<sup>th</sup> October 2019

Int Berli

1

Vanan Online Services, Inc.

ATA Member #266532

ISO 9001:2015

Email: support@vananservices.com Website: www.vananservices.com